(d) words used in the singular shall include the plural; and 

(e) words used in the plural shall include the singular. 

ARTICLE3 
UNITS AND COMMON ELEMENTS 

(a) The name of this Condominium is Grand Panama Beach Resort Condominium. 

(b) Developer hereby creates two hundred ninety-nine (299) Residential Units and six (6) 
Non-Residential Units within Phase One of the Condominium, the boundaries and identifying 
numbers of which are shown on the plot plan and floor plan, attached as Exhibit "B". 

(c) Each Owner is entitled to the exclusive possession of his or her Unit subject to the

[...]

If Developer determines to add Subsequent Phases, there will be up to two (2) additional phases. 
Phases Two and Three are anticipated to include a maximum of one (1) building each. The 
Developer's present plan is that if it constructs Phase Two, it will contain approximately three 
hundred thirty-four (334) Residential Units and one (1) Non-Residential Unit, but the Developer has 
reserved the right to construct a minimum of three hundred one (301) and a maximum of three 
hundred sixty-seven (367) Residential Units. The Developer has reserved the right to construct a 
minimum and a maximum of one (1) Non-Residential Unit in Phase Two. 

The Developer's present plan is that ifit constructs Phase Three, it will contain approximately three 
hundred thirty-four (334) Residential Units and one (1) Non-Residential Unit, but the Developer has 
reserved the right to construct a minimum of three hundred one (301) and a maximum of three 
hundred sixty-seven (367) Residential Units. The Developer has reserved the right to construct a 
minimum and a maximum of one (1) Non-Residential Unit in Phase Four. 

Any Unit added as a part of the Subsequent Phase will be, at a minimum, a one (1) bedroom/ one (1) 
bathroom Unit up to a maximum of a four (4) bedroom I four (4) bathroom Unit.